State of Minnesota County of Hennepin

District Court 4th Judicial District

Prosecutor File No. Court File No.

19A00349 27-CR-19-826

State of Minnesota,

COMPLAINT

Plaintiff.

Order of Detention

VS.

[X] Amended

ISSE DIJALE ALI DOB: 01/01/1988

419 Cedar Ave S Minneapolis, MN 55404

Defendant.

The Complainant submits this complaint to the Court and states that there is probable cause to believe Defendant committed the following offense(s):

COUNTI

Charge: Assault - 4th Degree - Peace Officer - Demonstrable bodily harm

Minnesota Statute: 609.2231.1(c)(1), with reference to: 609.101.2, 609.2231.1(c)

Maximum Sentence: 3 YEARS AND/OR \$6,000

Offense Level: Felony

Offense Date (on or about): 01/08/2018

Control #(ICR#): 19000305

Charge Description: That on or about 1/8/2019, at the MSP Airport, City of Bloomington, in Hennepin County, Minnesota, ISSE DIJALE ALI assaulted Victim, a peace officer, while that officer was effecting a lawful arrest or executing a duty imposed upon him by law, and inflicted demonstrable bodily harm upon the officer.

COUNT II

Charge: Assault - 4th Degree - Peace Officer - Demonstrable bodily harm

Minnesota Statute: 609.2231.1(c)(1), with reference to: 609.101.2, 609.2231.1(c)

Maximum Sentence: 3 YEARS AND/OR \$6,000

Offense Level: Felony

Offense Date (on or about): 01/08/2018

Control #(ICR#): 19000305

Charge Description: That on or about 1/8/2018, at MSP Airport, City of Bloomington in Hennepin County, Minnesota, ISEE DIJALE ALI assaulted Victim, a peace officer, while that officer was effecting a lawful arrest or executing a duty imposed upon him by law, and inflicted demonstrable bodily harm upon the officer

STATEMENT OF PROBABLE CAUSE

Complainant has investigated the facts and circumstances of this offense and believes the following establishes probable cause:

THIS COMPLAINT WAS AMENDED TO ADD A SECOND COUNT OF FOURTH DEGREE ASSAULT. NOTHING IN THE NARRATIVE OF THE COMPLAINT HAS BEEN AMENDED.

That on or about January 8, 2019 at approximately 3:17 p.m., Officers with the MSP Airport Police Department were dispatched to the North Security Checkpoint at Terminal 1, MSP Airport, Hennepin County, regarding a suspicious male attempting to gain access through security without a boarding pass or identification.

Upon arrival, officers located the individual, later identified as ISSE DIJALE ALI (DOB: 1/1/1988), Defendant herein, speaking with TSA agents. The agents informed the officers that Defendant was attempting to enter through security without a boarding pass and identification. Defendant presented a ripped piece of paper to officers, stating it was his boarding pass. Officers confirmed the item presented was not a boarding pass and asked Defendant for identification. Defendant stated he did not have to provide officers with his identification.

While speaking with officers, Defendant became agitated and argumentative. At one point, Defendant removed his identification from his pocket but refused to provide it to officers. Defendant began to walk away and one of the officers attempted to reach for Defendant. At this point, Defendant struck the officer, V1 herein, with a closed fist punch, contacting the officer on the left side of his head. Defendant then struck another officer, V2 herein, directly in her left eye with a closed fist punch.

Both V1 and V2 sustained visible injuries as a result of Defendant's actions. V1 and V2 were transported to a local hospital for evaluation.

At present, Defendant is in custody.

SIGNATURES AND APPROVALS

Complainant requests that Defendant, subject to bail or conditions of release, be:

(1) arrested or that other lawful steps be taken to obtain Defendant's appearance in court; or

(2) detained, if already in custody, pending further proceedings; and that said Defendant otherwise be dealt with according to law.

Complainant declares under penalty of perjury that everything stated in this document is true and correct. Minn. Stat. § 358.116; Minn. R. Crim. P. 2.01, subds. 1, 2.

Complainant Tim Workman

Police Officer

4300 Glumack Drive

Suite 3255

St Paul, MN 55111

Badge: 34

Electronically Signed: 01/09/2019 02:56 PM

Hennepin County, Minnesota

Being authorized to prosecute the offenses charged, I approve this complaint.

Prosecuting Attorney Samuel H. Colich

300 S 6th St

Minneapolis, MN 55487

(612) 348-5550

Electronically Signed: 01/09/2019 02:51 PM

FINDING OF PROBABLE CAUSE

From the above sworn facts, and any supporting affidavits or supplemental sworn testimony, I, the Issuing Officer, have determined that probable cause exists to support, subject to bail or conditions of release where applicable, Defendant's arrest or other lawful steps be taken to obtain Defendant's appearance in court, or Defendant's detention, if already in custody, pending further proceedings. Defendant is therefore charged with the above-stated offense(s).

	SUMM	MONS				
THEREFORE YOU, THE DEFENDANT, A before the above-named court at 300 S S				_ at mplaint.	_AM/PM	
IF YOU FAIL TO APPEAR in response to this	SUMMONS, a W	ARRANT FOR YOUR	ARREST shall be	issued.		
	WAR	RANT				
To the Sheriff of the above-named county; or of Minnesota, that the Defendant be appreh session), and if not, before a Judge or Judicia 36 hours after the arrest or as soon as such J	ended and arres I Officer of such o	ted without delay and court without unneces	d brought promptly sary delay, and in a	y before th any event	he court (if in not later than	
☐ Execute in MN Only ☐ Execute Nationwide ☐ Execute		Execute in Bo	e in Border States			
X	ORDER OF	DETENTION				
Since the Defendant is already in custody, I detained pending further proceedings.	order, subject to b	oail or conditions of re	elease, that the De	efendant c	ontinue to be	
Bail: \$20,000.00 Conditions of Release: No Contact with Victir Remain Law Abiding	n; No Contact with	n Address; No Posses	sion of Weapons; I	Make All A	ippearances;	
This complaint, duly subscribed and sworn to as of the following date: January 9, 2019.	or signed under p	enalty of perjury, is is:	sued by the unders	igned Jud	icial Officer	
Judicial Officer Tamara Garcia District Court Judge		Electronically Signed: 01/09/2019 03:03 PM			3:03 PM	
Sworn testimony has been given before the J	udicial Officer by t	ne following witnesses	3 :			
	OF HENNEPIN OF MINNESOTA					
State of Minnesota						
Plaintiff vs.		LAW ENFORCEMENT OFFICER RETURN OF SERVICE I hereby Certify and Return that I have served a copy of this Order of Detention upon the Defendant herein named.				

Signature of Authorized Service Agent:

ISSE DIJALE ALI

Defendant

DEFENDANT FACT SHEET

Name:	ISSE DIJALE ALI
DOB:	01/01/1988
Address:	419 Cedar Ave S Minneapolis, MN 55404
Alias Names/DOB:	
SID:	MN16K55706
Height:	
Weight:	
Eye Color:	
Hair Color:	
Gender:	MALE
Race:	Black
Fingerprints Required per Statute:	Yes
Fingerprint match to Criminal History Record:	Yes
Oriver's License #:	
SILS Person ID #:	805320
SILS Tracking No.	3076499

Alcohol Concentration:

STATUTE AND OFFENSE GRID

Cnt Nbr	Statute Type	Offense Date(s)	Statute Nbrs and Descriptions	Offense Level	MOC	GOC	Controlling Agencies	Case Numbers
1	Charge	1/8/2018	609.2231.1(c)(1) Assault - 4th Degree - Peace Officer - Demonstrable bodily harm	Felony	A4357		MN0272500	19000305
	Penalty	1/8/2018	609.2231.1(c) Assault - 4th Degree - Peace Officer - Penalty for violation of 609.2231.1(c)(1) or (c)(2)	Felony	A4357		MN0272500	19000305
	Definition	1/8/2018	609.101.2 Minimum Fines – Victim Assistance Programs	No-Level	A4357		MN0272500	19000305
2	Charge	1/8/2018	609.2231.1(c)(1) Assault - 4th Degree - Peace Officer - Demonstrable bodily harm	Felony	A4357		MN0272500	19000305
	Penalty	1/8/2018	609.2231.1(c) Assault - 4th Degree - Peace Officer - Penalty for violation of 609.2231.1(c)(1) or (c)(2)	Felony)	A4357		MN0272500	19000305
	Definition	1/8/2018	609.101.2 Minimum Fines – Victim Assistance Programs	No-Level	A4357		MN0272500	19000305